
Agreement Number C1007526 
Fiscal Year 2020-21 

 

T32 12/18 modification  Page 1 of 1 
 

RIVERSIDE COUNTY SUPERINTENDENT OF SCHOOLS 
3939 Thirteenth Street 
Riverside, CA 92501 

 
MODIFICATION 

LEADERSHIP, INNOVATION, AND OUTREACH 
 

This is modification number two (2) to Agreement Number C1007526 , by and between the Riverside 
County Superintendent of Schools, hereinafter referred to as “SUPERINTENDENT”, and the  
Alvord Unified School District, hereinafter referred to as “DISTRICT”, each being a “Party” and 
collectively “Parties”, for the Early Literacy Grant Allocation. 
 

This Agreement is modified in accordance with the modification clause. 
 
 1.  Modify Section 1, TERM, to read as follows: 

  The term of this agreement shall be from July 1, 2019, through September 30, 2020. 

 2. Modify Section 3, PAYMENT, Subsection A to read as follows:  

A. At the end of each quarter, DISTRICT shall submit a detailed invoice with the 
supporting documentation such as itemized receipts and/or purchase orders and 
invoices for reimbursement.  All funds should be fully expended before 
September 30, 2020. 

 
 

All other terms and conditions of this Agreement shall remain the same. 
 

 
 
[x] The total amount of this Agreement, including this change, shall remain the same. 
 
[x] DISTRICT’S signature is required on this modification. 
 
 
Riverside County Superintendent of Schools  Alvord Unified School District 
3939 Thirteenth Street     9KPC Parkway 
Riverside, CA 92501     Corona, CA 92879     
 
 
              
 Authorized Signature     Authorized Signature 
 
Reginald Thompkins, Associate Superintendent 
Division of Student Programs and Services         
 Printed Name and Title     Printed Name and Title 
 
Date       Date       


